Upon the Effective Date, Tenant agrees to pay to Landlord, without necessity of 
prior notice or demand, and without diminution, deduction or setoff whatsoever, rent for the 
entire Term in the amount of $15,000.00, to be paid in annual rental payments in the amount of 
Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,750.00) until paid in full. 

9550373.3 

3. STRUCTURES AND COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS. 

Tenant, at its sole cost and expense, shall construct improvements on the Premises, 
including, but not limited to, a gas pipeline tied into an existing pipeline owned by Empire